
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS:

1.  Site Visit Details  

Please meet at the Town Hall for immediate departure at 9.30 a.m.

The Planning Regulatory Board will make visits of inspection to the following sites 
which are the subject of planning applications:

Plan Number Site Approximate 
Time of Arrival

2018/0466 Residential development (Outline including 
access) at Land at Talbot Road, Penistone,

9.50

2018/1361 Demolition of existing buildings and residential 
development of 29no dwellings and associated 
works at Land off New Road, Tankersley

10.30

2017/1440 Demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of site to provide residential 
development with associated infrastructure, 
open space and landscape provision. (Outline - 
all matters reserved) at 321 Hough Lane, 
Wombwell

11.00

2018/0849 Erection of 40 no. dwellings at Land at 
Pearson Crescent, Wombwell

11:20

Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with neither the applicant nor local residents when on site 
visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

MEETING:

3.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

Public Document Pack



To receive the minutes of the meeting held on xx

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.  Berneslai Close, Barnsley - 2017/1556 - For approval  (Pages 9 - 26)

5.  Land at Talbot Road, Penistone - 2018/0466 - For approval  (Pages 27 - 40)

6.  Lane off New Road, Tankersley - 2018/1361 - For approval  (Pages 41 - 58)

7.  321 Hough Lane, Wombwell - 2017/1440 - For approval  (Pages 59 - 72)

8.  Pearson Crescent, Wombwell, 2018/0849 - For approval  (Pages 73 - 84)

9.  18 Low Cudworth Green, Cudworth - 2018/1360 - For approval  (Pages 85 - 94)

10.  Smithies Lane Depot, Smithies Lane, Smithies - 2019/0113 - For approval  
(Pages 95 - 98)

Public Footpaths/Diversions

11.  Application for diversion and stopping up of footpaths at Pearson Crescent, 
Wombwell  (Pages 99 - 104)

Planning Appeals

12.  Planning Appeals - 1st February to 28th February 2019  (Pages 105 - 108)

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, 
Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson, Markham, 
Mitchell, Noble, Pickering, Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, 
Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Regeneration and Property
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum)

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 11 March 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 February 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Franklin, 
David Griffin, Hampson, Hayward, Noble, Pickering, 
Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall and R. Wraith 

83. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest with regard to any 
of the items on the agenda.

84. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

85. Barnsley Markets and adjoining land, Cheapside, Barnsley - 2018/1569 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/1569 (Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 2017/0586 to enable changes to the design of the multi storey car park 
and its access arrangements – mixed use development of land adjoining Barnsley 
Markets following demolition of part of existing market hall and multi storey car park 
to provide new retail/food and drink (Use Classes A1, A3), cinema and leisure use 
(Use Class D2), new multi storey car park and service road, with access to/from 
Lambra Road, Barnsley Markets and adjoining land, Cheapside, Barnsley)

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation which included an amendment to the published version of condition 
2 to refer to revision number 7 as the most up to date elevation plan reference 
numbers.  

86. Broadstone Farm, Whitley Common. For approval - 2018/0960 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0960 (Erection of combined indoor equestrian arena and 
agricultural storage barn at Broadstone Farm, Browns Edge Road, Whitley Common, 
Barnsley S36 7GR)

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to referral to the Secretary of State to determine whether or 
not they would wish to call it in for his determination; and the addition of an 

Page 5



2

informative requiring the applicant to contact the LPA for advice prior to hosting any 
events.  

87. 52 Tower Street, Worsbrough Common, Barnsley, S70 1QS - 2018/1399 - For 
approval. 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/1399 (Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings at land adjacent 52 
Tower Street, Worsborough Common, Barnsley S70 1QS)

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 agreement requiring the payment of 
£3000 as compensation for loss of greenspace land affecting one of the plots.  

88. Georgie's Yard, 233 Park Road, Barnsley, S70 1QW - 2018/1271 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/1271 (Change of use of basement of residential property into a 
business associated with the making and selling of seasonal crafts and soft 
furnishing plus tea parties and events, maximum 12 people and 3 hour duration at 
Georgies Yard, 233 Park Road, Barnsley S70 1QW)

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.

89. Planning Appeals - 1st January to 31st January, 2019 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that 3 appeals were received in January 2019, no appeals were 
withdrawn and 5 appeals were decided.  

It was reported that 19 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2018, 14 of which 
(74%) have been dismissed and 5 of which (26%) have been allowed.

RESOLVED that the update report be noted.

90. Enforcement Update QTR 3 2018/19 

The Head of Planning and Building Control provided Elected Members with an 
update on Planning Enforcement service activity covering the Quarter 3 Period of this 
reporting year 2018/2019 (October – December 2018).  

The report highlighted that 51 service requests were received in October 2018, 21 in 
November 2018 and 17 in December 2018.  Of the 89 cases received, 41 were 
investigated/resolved and 48 remain under consideration.

RESOLVED that the update report be noted.

Page 6



3

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/1556

Applicant:   McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd

Description:  Demolition of former Council office building and part new build/part conversion 
development of 58 apartments (including 49 retirement living apartments) together with 
communal facilities, landscaping, car parking and associated access

Site Address:  Berneslai Close, Barnsley, S70 2HL

12 letters of objection were received to the application that went before Members at the 
September 4th 2018 Planning Board along with 7 letters of support. On re-consultation on the 
amended plans a further 6 letters of representation have been received.

Proposed development and Amendments following September 4th Planning Board

Members will recall considering this application on 4th September 2018.  The application 
proposed the demolition of the 1930’s block and its replacement with a new build specialist 
Retirement Living accommodation for 53 units total, comprising new build of 45 units in the 
new building and 8 units proposed to be in the converted Edwardian Building. 

The new building would be separated from the Edwardian hospital building with works then 
taking place to the existing building to repair and rebuild the attached wall to make good the 
separation. From the main public vantage points to the south and east the Edwardian 
Hospital Building would then remain externally as is with all works to convert it being 
predominantly internal.  

The Retirement Living development would feature communal facilities such as a residents’ 
lounge, CCTV entry system, and Careline alarm facility. A management company would 
maintain the grounds and fabric of the development following construction, thus 
safeguarding the interests of the owners and the local community.

The negotiations included extended discussions in order to achieve high quality design and 
high quality external detailing and materials in a building of four with the top floor of 
accommodation lies within the roofspace but still lower than the existing1930’s building.

33 no. parking spaces were originally proposed with two disabled spaces to the main car 
park to the rear and east of the proposed building.  A further 7 no car parking spaces were 
proposed accessed from Berneslai Close to the rear of the retained Edwardian building. A 
small substation building was also proposed within the grounds.

At the Planning Regulatory Board meeting on September 4th 2018, Members resolved that 
the application be granted in accordance with the Officer recommendation but with 
delegated authority given to Officers to seek a more suitable balance between parking and 
garden areas within the layout.

In reconsidering the external layout, the applicants have also reconsidered the overall 
viability, the initial scheme was the subject of a viability assessment, and offer of the 
proposal and have now submitted amended plans.  These involve an increase in the amount 
of garden space available for future residents as requested by Members, which has been 
accomplished with a re-design of the layout without any loss in parking spaces.  The 
applicants also propose a small increase in the number of units, by a total of 5 overall.  This 
comprises:

Page 9

Item 4



3 apartments in a new lower ground level to the new build
1 additional apartment to ground level in the new build
1 additional apartment to Edwardian Hospital Building, and erection of separate refuse store 
to east of building

The proposed building would be slightly higher than previously approved to accommodate 
the additional lower ground floor but would still be lower than the existing 1930’s block to the 
front elevation.  The addition of a part lower ground floor would not raise the building a full 
floor height however, due to variations in gradient of the site which alters th
[...]
f each boundary type proposed.  The 
boundary treatment shall be completed before the building is 
occupied. Development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the 
locality and the amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
properties in accordance with Local Plan Policies HE1 and 
D1.

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0466

Applicant:   Mr Chris Ward

Description:  Residential development (Outline including access)

Site Address:  Land at Talbot Road, Penistone, Sheffield, S36 9ED

30 letters of objection have been received and 4 letters of support.

Site Description

The proposed development site is 2.43ha of greenfield land located to the north east of 
Penistone town centre. The site is irregular in shape and slopes steeply down from the south 
to Thurlstone Road at the northern boundary. Talbot Road bounds the site to the south and 
east with Bridge Street to the west.

The site is located in a predominantly residential area with dwellings to all boundaries. To 
the south there are two Public Houses / Restaurants. Penistone Police Station is in the south 
east corner, at the junction of Bridge Street with Talbot Road. St Mary’s Church is located to 
the south of the site, off Talbot Road. 

Proposed Development

This planning application is in outline with all details reserved except access. An indicative 
layout has been provided showing 39 dwellings. 

Access is from Talbot Road, to the north west of the site. As Talbot Road is not adopted, it is 
proposed that part of the road will be reconstructed to adoptable estate road standards and 
aligned into the site as the main priority route.  
 
History

There are a number of planning applications relating to the various properties on the 
periphery of the site however, the most relevant to this application is:

2017/1221 – Erection of housing development (up to 6 units) (Outline with all matters 
[...]
the interests of highway safety and the free flow 
of traffic in accordance Local Plan Policy T4

24 All surface water run off shall be collected and disposed of within 
the site and shall not be allowed to discharge onto the adjacent 
highway.
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance 
with Local Plan Policies T4 New Development and Transport 
Safety and POLL1 Pollution Control and Protection.

25 The visibility splays, shown on Indicative Highway Layout Drawing 
number RG, shall be safeguarded at the junction of Talbot Road 
with Thurlstone Road, such that there is no obstruction to visibility 
and forming part of the adopted highway.
Reason: In the interest of road safety in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy T4.

26 Development shall not commence until full highway engineering 
construction details have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, in the interests of road 
safety.
Reason: In the interest of Highways Safety in accordance 
with Local Plan Policy T4.

Page 39



Page 40



2018/1361

Applicant:   Rouse Homes Ltd

Description:  Demolition of existing buildings and residential development of 29no dwellings 
and associated works

Site Address:  Land off New Road, Tankersley, Barnsley, S75 3BQ

3 letters of objection have been received.

Site Location and Description

The application relates to site HS94 in the adopted local plan which is allocated for housing.  
The site is circa 1.2 hectares and lies to the west of the M1 on the outskirts of Tankersley.  It 
is bounded to the southeast by relatively new housing, to the north and west lays a wooded 
area and to the southwest lies Potters Hole Plantation, an area of TPO’d woodland and a 
Nature Conservation site. The woodland all lies within Green Belt.  There is an existing 
vehicular access to the eastern end from New Road and there are level changes within the 
site. It is believed that there is a footpath running east-west just outside the northern 
bo
[...]
uildings and redevelopment of site to provide 
residential development with associated infrastructure, open space and landscape provision. 
(Outline - all matters reserved)

Site Address:  321 Hough Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0LR

4 letters received.

Site Description

This is an established industrial use located within an otherwise predominantly residential 
area. It was last used by Balmoral tanks who have now moved away from the site to a 
purpose built facility in Thurnscoe. The site is close to the Wombwell railway station and 
there is easy access to the town centre of Wombwell and the A6195 that connects to the 
retail uses at Cortonwood and the M1. Opposite the site are sports fields with some 
associated buildings providing community uses.  

Within the industrial site are some large buildings, open storage areas and a 
telecommunications mast. The existing residential areas are situated to the north, south and 
west of the site with open land to the east and a woodland area to the south-east.

Proposed Development

This is an outline application with all matters reserved but a Design Access Statement refers 
to about 45 dwellings and a single point of access off Hough Lane. A conceptual design 
layout was also submitted to allow some feedback for a future application from a Highways 
perspective. In addition the application has been accompanied by the following reports:

 A flood risk assessment
 A drainage assessment
 A habitat survey
 A tree survey
 A contaminated land report
 A coal mining risk assessment
 A design and access statement
 A transport statement

To deal with drainage issues the indicative layout shows a pumping station and a basin to 
provide a Sustainable Urban Drainage System. 

Previous Planning History

The site has been the subject of numerous past planning applications in connection with its 
industrial use including extensions, change in working hours and erection of office and 
welfare facilities. Prior notification was also gr
[...]
prised in the approved details 
of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any 
trees or plants which die within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development, are removed, or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with other of similar size and species.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the 
locality and in accordance with Local Plan Policy BIO1 
Biodiversity.

20 All surface water run-off shall be collected and disposed of within 
the site and shall not be allowed to discharge onto the public 
highway, in the interest of road safety.
Reason: In the interests of road safety in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy T4 New Development and Transport Safety

Page 83



Page 84



2018/1360

Applicant:   Mr Richard Bell

Description:  Variation of condition 2 of application 2015/0461 (Demolition of farm buildings 
and erection of 9 no. dwellings and access road) to allow changes to plot types and layout 
alterations (Revised Positon for the house erected on plot 4, Retrospective)

Site Address:  18 Low Cudworth Green, Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8EF

8 objections received

Planning History

2015/0461 Demolition of farm buildings and erection of 9 dwellings and associated access. 
The scheme had a mixture of houses and bungalows. Four of the bungalows were on the 
southern part of the site. Works have commenced on this development.

Site Description

The site was a former turkey farm located at the end of Low Cudworth Green, a residential 
cul-de-sac.  Work has commenced on planning permission 2015/0461 and as such the site 
is now a building site. This application relates to the southern part of the site, the northern 
part is virtually completed. Furthermore one dwelling on the eastern boundary has been 
built. The road has been formed but is currently un
[...]
Local Plan Policy POLL1 Pollution Control and 
Protection.

13 The bat and bird boxes to be implemented at the site shall be in 
accordance with the details agreed as part of application 
2015/0461
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity in accordance with 
Policy BI01 

Page 92



Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



2019/0113

Applicant:   BMBC

Description:  Erection of 2.4m high security fence

Site Address:  Smithies Lane Depot, Smithies Lane, Smithies, Barnsley, S71 1NL

No objections received

Site Description

The application relates to the BMBC depot accessed from Smithies Lane. The site contains 
a number of outbuildings as well as a household waste recycling centre. To the south of the 
site is a row of semi-detached dwellings and to the west is a traveller site.

Proposed Development

The applicant is seeking permission for the erection of a 2.4m security fence along the 
western boundary of the site. The development will include trimming of the existing 
shrubs/undergrowth and the subsequent erection of the fencing along a 163m stretch of the 
western boundary. The fence panel and fence posts will be coloured green.

Policy Context

Local Plan Allocation – Urban Fabric
Planning decisions should be made in accordance with the current development plan 
policies unless material considerations indicate otherwise and the recently introduced NPPF 
does not change the statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for 
decision making.

The new Local Plan was adopted at the full Council meeting held 3rd January 2019 after it 
was found to be sound by the appointed Planning Inspector following the examination 
process.  This means that it now takes on full weight for decision making process in planning 
law terms as the development plan for the Borough, superseding the remaining saved 
policies from the Unitary Development Plan (adopted 2000) and the Core Strategy (adopted 
2011).

Local Plan Policy GD1 – General Development sets
[...]
ce the highway. The colour scheme of the fencing is what would be 
expected for this type of development and so the proposal is considered acceptable.

Highway Safety

The fencing is not close to any accesses and as such would not impede any vehicular 
movements into and out of the site.

Page 96



Recommendation

Approve – subject to conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the plans (Drawing No. NPS-DR-A-(00)-001 Rev. 
P2) and specifications as approved unless required by any other 
conditions in this permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the 
locality and in accordance with Local Plan Policy D1 High 
Quality Design and Place Making.

Page 97



Page 98



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Assistant Director, 
Highways, Engineering and 
Transportation to Planning 
Regulatory Board on
19th March 2019

                                                                     
Proposed diversion and stopping up of footpaths 

at Pearson Crescent, Wombwell

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider an application to divert a non-definitive footpath running 
between Pearson Crescent and Wortley Avenue at Wombwell and to stop 
up a short length of non-definitive footpath at the corner of Pearson 
Crescent and Wortley Avenue.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

That, in exercise of statutory powers, the Council makes the 
proposed Public Path Order under the provisions of section 257 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as shown on the plan 
attached to this report.

That the Executive Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the 
Council be authorised to publish the Order and to confirm it himself 
in the event of there being no objections thereto.

In the event objections are received which cannot be resolved, the 
Executive Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the Council be 
authorised to submit the Order to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation and to take all necessary steps to support the Order at 
any public inquiry, informal hearing or written representation as 
necessary.

That the Executive Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the 
Council be authorised to make a Definitive Map Modification Order 
to make the necessary changes to the Definitive Map and Statement 
for the area.

3.0 Background and Proposal

3.1 Hoober Ltd has applied for planning permission for a new residential 
development on the land between Aldham House Lane, Pearson 
Crescent and Wortley Avenue at Wombwell. (Planning reference 
2018/0849.) A decision on this application is scheduled to be taken at the 

Page 99

Item 11



2

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

March Planning Regulatory Board and this report is subject to approval of 
the planning application.

2 non-definitive footpaths cross the site. An application has been 
submitted to the Council to formally recognise one of the routes as a 
public footpath, together with supporting evidence. The developer 
acknowledges this path as a public right of way.

The existing footpath crosses land on which several of the proposed new 
properties will be constructed. To enable the development to go ahead, 
the developer has applied to divert this footpath onto a new alignment 
commencing approximately 9 metres west of the existing path on Pearson 
Crescent and running south between properties before turning south west 
and running along the footway of a private driveway and joining Wortley 
Road adjacent to its current location. The new path will be around 5 
metres longer than the existing path and is considered to be the best 
possible alignment given the proposed development layout.

The path was previously flagged with steps at its northern end, though 
these have sinc
[...]
ndition 13 (Scheme of highway 
mitigation works) from outline planning 
permission 2018/0665 - Development of 
approximately 5 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure (all matters reserved apart from 
means of access)
Land North of Keresforth Road, Dodworth, 
Barnsley

Written 
representation

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in February 2019 

APPEALS DECIDED  

0 appeals were decided in February 2019

Page 105

Item 12



2018/2019 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 19 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2018
 14 appeals (74%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2018
 5 appeals (26%) have been allowed since 01 April 2018

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2018/0524 Formation of new driveway and vehicular access.
131 Goldthorpe Green, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 
9EL

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1342 Erection of detached double garage to dwelling.
Rowethby, 41 Intake Lane, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2HX.

Allowed Delegated

2017/0245 Erection of 1 no. detached dwellinghouse.
Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliff Road,  Cubley, 
Barnsley, S36 9FE

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1054 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/0169 
to enable plot substitutions on plots 10 and 11 to dormer 
bungalow, change of house types on plots 12 and 13 and 
removal of condition 12 (surface water run off rate reduction 
amount) - Development of 12 dwellings in total (amendment 
to planning permission 2016/0169)
Land at Wentworth Street, Birdwell, Barnsley, S70 5UN

Allowed Delegated

2017/0721 Residential Development (outline)
Land at Lakeside View, Huddersfield Road, Penistone, 
Barnsley

Dismissed Delegated

2017/0088 Residential development of 21 dwellings (Outline including 
means of access)
Land South of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone, 
Barnsley, S36 9QZ

Allowed Committee

2017/0118 Erection of rear extension to retail unit and conversion of 
upper floor to single unit of accommodation
29-31 New Street, Barnsley, S70 1RZ

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1196 
[...]
urday, and 09:00 to 17:00 hours 
on Sunday and Bank Holidays
Former petrol filling station, Pontefract Road, 
Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8AY

Dismissed Delegated

2018/0738 Proposed extension to link Leapings Cottage and 
outbuildings
Leapings Cottage, Leapings Lane, Thurlstone, 
Sheffield, S36 9QP

Dismissed Delegated

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Berneslai Close, Barnsley - 2017/1556 - For approval
	5. Land at Talbot Road, Penistone - 2018/0466 - For approval
	6. Lane off New Road, Tankersley - 2018/1361 - For approval
	7. 321 Hough Lane, Wombwell - 2017/1440 - For approval
	8. Pearson Crescent, Wombwell, 2018/0849 - For approval
	9. 18 Low Cudworth Green, Cudworth - 2018/1360 - For approval
	10. Smithies Lane Depot, Smithies Lane, Smithies - 2019/0113 - For approval
	11. Application for diversion and stopping up of footpaths at Pearson Crescent, Wombwell
	Pearson Crecent Diversion Plan

	12. Planning Appeals - 1st February to 28th February 2019



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, 
Hand-Davis, Higginbottom, Makinson, Mitchell, 
Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Tattersall, Wilson and 
R. Wraith 

Present at site visits:  Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair) and Councillor Tattersall.

91. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of Pecuniary or Non-Pecuniary interest with regard to 
any items on the agenda.

92. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

93. Berneslai Close, Barnsley - 2017/1556 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2017/1556 - 
Demolition of former Council office building and part new build/part conversion 
development of 58 apartments (including 49 retirement living apartments) together 
with communal facilities, landscaping, car parking and associated access at 
Berneslai Close, Barnsley, S70 2HL.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 agreement.

94. Land at Talbot Road, Penistone - 2018/0466 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2018/0466 - 
Residential development (Outline including access) at land at Talbot Road, 
Penistone, Sheffield, S36 9ED.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to amendments to wording on Conditions 15 and 17.

95. Lane off New Road, Tankersley - 2018/1361 - For approval 



2

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2018/1361 - 
Demolition of existing buildings and residential development of 29 no. dwellings and 
associated works at land off New Road, Tankersley, Barnsley, S75 3BQ

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to amendments to wording to Pre-Commencement 
Conditions and signing of S106 Agreement. 

96. 321 Hough Lane, Wombwell - 2017/1440 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2017/1440 - 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site to provide residential 
development with associated infrastructure, open space and landscape provision. 
(Outline - all matters reserved) at 321 Hough Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0LR

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to amendments to Conditions 15 and 17 and the 
addition of a condition requiring the reserved matters scheme to incorporate 
bungalows.

97. Pearson Crescent, Wombwell, 2018/0849 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2018/0849 - 
Erection of 40 no. dwellings at land at Pearson Crescent, Wombwell, Barnsley.

RESOLVED that the application is approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 Agreement.

98. 18 Low Cudworth Green, Cudworth - 2018/1360 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report 2018/1360 - variation 
of condition 2 of application 2015/0461 (Demolition of farm buildings and erection of 
9 no. dwellings and access road) to allow changes to plot types and layout alterations 
(Revised Positon for the house erected on plot 4, Retrospective) at 18 Low Cudworth 
Green, Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8EF.
 
Mr Richard Bell addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Charleen Loveday and Jannine Elliker addressed the Board and spoke against the 
officer recommendation to approve the application. 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with Officer 
recommendation.

99. Smithies Lane Depot, Smithies Lane, Smithies - 2019/0113 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application no. 2019/0113 (Erection of 2.4 m high security fence at Smithies Lane 
Depot, Smithies Lane, Smithies, Barnsley S71 1NL.

RESOLVED that the application be approved as per Officer recommendation.



3

100. Application for diversion and stopping up of footpaths at Pearson Crescent, 
Wombwell 

The Assistant Director, Highways, Engineering and Transportation submitted an 
application to divert a non-definitive footpath running between Pearson Crescent and 
Wortley Avenue at Wombwell and to stop up a short length of non-definitive footpath 
at the corner of Pearson Crescent and Wortley Avenue.

RESOLVED that:

(i) In exercise of statutory powers, the Council makes the proposed Public Path 
Order under the provisions of section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as shown on the plan attached to this report; 

(ii) The Executive Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the Council be 
authorised to publish the Order and to confirm it himself in the event of 
there being no objections thereto; 

(iii) In the event objections are received which cannot be resolved, the Executive 
Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the Council be authorised to submit 
the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation and to take all 
necessary steps to support the Order at any public inquiry, informal 
hearing or written representation as necessary; and

(iv)The Executive Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the Council be 
authorised to make a Definitive Map Modification Order to make the 
necessary changes to the Definitive Map and Statement for the area.

101. Planning Appeals - 1st February to 28th February 2019 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that 6 appeals were received in February 2019.  It was reported 
that no appeals were withdrawn or decided in February 2019.  19 appeals have been 
decided since 1st April 2018, 14 of which (74%) have been dismissed and 5 of which 
(26%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair


